1343 (Counts 43 through 44). Petitioner was named in Counts 1,18, 20, 32, through 34,

and 42.

On 4 September 2013 after an eight week trial, the jury returned a verdict that convicted Petitioner on all Counts. On

22 April 2016 the District Court sentenced Petitioner to two-hundred-sixteen (216) months imprisonment. On 2 May 2016

Petition filed a timely notice of appeal. On 5 May 2020 in United States v Resnick, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 14278 (3rd Cir.

2020) the Court affirmed the judgments of conviction and sentences entered against Petitioner.